

No. 10-1491

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ESTER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
CHEVRON CORPORATION,
DOLE FOOD COMPANY, DOW CHEMICAL
COMPANY, FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PLC, AND
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JACK GOLDSMITH
Counsel of Record
1563 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 384-8159
goldsmith@pobox.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 8, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. SOSA PRECLUDES EXTRATERRI- TORIAL ATS CAUSES OF ACTION.....	6
II. THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST EXTRA- TERRITORIALITY PRECLUDES EXTRATERRITORIAL ATS CAUSES OF ACTION	10
A. The Presumption Against Extra- territoriality Applies to ATS Causes of Action	10
B. The Presumption Against Extra- territoriality Precludes Extra- territorial ATS Causes of Action.....	13
C. The Historical Context of the ATS Demonstrates that the Statute Can- not Support Extraterritorial Causes of Action	14
D. The Court Should Not Recognize Any Exception to the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.....	19
III. THE ATS CANNOT SUPPORT EXTRA- TERRITORIAL ATS CAUSES OF ACTION BECAUSE THEY VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>The Antelope</i> , 23 U.S. 66 (1825).....	16
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	12
<i>Banks v. Greenleaf</i> , 2 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D. Va. 1799)	16
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	11
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795) (No. 1,607).....	15
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) (<i>Aramco</i>)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Emory v. Grenough</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 369 (1797).....	16
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	11, 19, 23, 24
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Green v. Sarmiento</i> , 10 F. Cas. 1117 (C.C.D. Pa. 1810) (No. 5,760).....	15
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	11
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	9
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793) (No. 9,895).....	15
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	5, 23, 25, 29
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operat- ing Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1959)	29
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	2, 16
<i>Smith v. Condry</i> , 42 U.S. 28 (1843)	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993).....	11
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	16
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. La Jeune Eugenie</i> , 26 F. Cas. 832 (C.C.D. Mass. 1822) (No. 15,551).....	17
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26, 27
 STATE CASES	
<i>Holmes v. Remsen</i> , 4 Johns. Ch. 460 (N.Y. Ch. 1820).....	16
<i>Shaver v. White</i> , 20 Va. (6 Munf.) Va. 110 (Va. 1818).....	18
<i>Stout v. Wood</i> , 1 Blackf. 71 (Ind. 1820).....	17-18
<i>Wilson v. Rich</i> , 5 N.H. 455 (N.H. 1831).....	17
 FOREIGN CASES	
<i>Anglo-Norwegian Fisheries Case</i> , 1951 I.C.J. Reports 116 (Dec. 18).....	27
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Demo- cratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium)</i> , Separate Op. of President Guillaume, 2002 I.C.J. 35 (Feb. 14).....	27
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Demo- cratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium)</i> , Joint Separate Op. of Judges Higgins, Kooijmans, and Buergenthal, 2002 I.C.J. 63 (Feb. 14).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Blad’s Case</i> , 36 Eng. Rep. 991 (1673)	18
<i>Ferrini v. Fed. Republic of Ger.</i> (It. Ct. Cass.) (Mar. 11, 2004), reprinted in 128 I.L.R. 659 (It. Ct. Cass. 2004)	28
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2006] UKHL 26, [2007] 1 A.C. (H.L.) 270	28
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State</i> (<i>Ger. v. It.</i>), Judgment (3 February 2012), at http://www.icj-cij.org/docket/files/143/16883.pdf	28
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (1774).....	18
<i>Nottebohm Case</i> (second phase), 1955 I.C.J. Reports 4 (Apr. 6).....	27
S.S. “ <i>Lotus</i> ” (<i>Fr. v. Turk.</i>), Judgment, 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7)	27
TREATIES & FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (Supp. IV 2011)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1227 (Supp. III 2010).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 2340A.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	23
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (ATS)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	20
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	21
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 102 Stat. 3045, 78 U.N.T.S. 277.....	21
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform And Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	21
Genocide Accountability Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-151, 121 Stat. 1821 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1 note)	22
Torture Victims Protection Act of 1991, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note (TVPA)	9, 23
§ 2(a).....	9
 STATE STATUTES	
New York long-arm statute, N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 301	26
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(a).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page(s)
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795).....	18
1 Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	25, 26
John B. Bellinger III, <i>Enforcing Human Rights in U.S. Courts and Abroad: The Alien Tort Statute and Other Approaches</i> , 2008 Jonathan I. Charney Lecture in International Law, 42 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 1 (2009)	29
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Costs of International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 2 Chi. J. Int’l L. 457 (2001).....	9
Brief for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Abukar Hassan Ahmed, et al. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (June 13, 2012) (Br. of Ahmed et al.).....	19, 21
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Republic of South Africa in Support of Affirmance, <i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) (No. 05-2141-cv) ...	3
Brief of Chevron Corporation, Dole Food Company, Dow Chemical Company, Ford Motor Company, GlaxoSmithKline PLC, and the Procter & Gamble Company as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (Feb. 3, 2012) (<i>Amici</i> Orig. Br.)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brief of the Governments of the Kingdom of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Neither Party, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No 10-1491 (June 13, 2012) (U.K. et al. Br.)	3, 22, 26
Einer Elhauge, <i>Statutory Default Rules: How to Interpret Unclear Legislation</i> (2008).....	20-21
Hugh Handyside, Note, <i>The Lotus Principle in ICJ Jurisprudence: Was The Ship Ever Afloat?</i> , 29 Mich. J. Int'l L. 71 (2007).....	27
Ulrich Huber, <i>De Conflictu Legum Diversarum in Diversis Imperiis</i> (1689), reproduced and translated in Ernest G. Lorenzen, <i>Huber's De Conflictu Legum</i> , 13 Ill. L. Rev. 375 (1918-19)	16, 18
Letter from Soemadi Djoko M. Broto-diningrat, Ambassador, Embassy of the Republic of Indonesia, to Richard L. Armitage, Deputy Sec'y of State, July 15, 2002	3
Petitioners' Supplemental Brief, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (June 6, 2011) (Pet. Supp. Br.)	<i>passim</i>
Malcolm N. Shaw, <i>International Law</i> 656 (6th ed. 2008)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The Impact of Jurisdictional Rules and Recognition Practice on International Business Transactions: The U.S. Regime</i> , 26 Hous. J. Int'l L. 327 (2004).....	27
Anne-Marie Slaughter & David Bosco, <i>Plaintiff's Diplomacy</i> , Foreign Affairs, Sept.-Oct. 2000.....	3
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws, Foreign and Domestic</i> (6th ed. 1865).....	18
Supplemental Brief for Respondents, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (Aug. 1, 2012).....	28
Supplemental Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Partial Support of Affirmance, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (June 13, 2012) (U.S. Supp. Br.).....	<i>passim</i>
Supplemental Brief of Yale Law School Center for Global Legal Challenges as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 10-1491 (June 13, 2012) (Yale Supp. Br.).....	25, 27
William H. Wicker, <i>The Development of the Distinction Between Local and Transitory Actions</i> , 4 Tenn. L. Rev. 55 (1926).....	17
